KIDS-CSCR02-035
A Clinical Study for Determining the Sun Protection
Factor of
“GLUTANEX Sun stick”
Requestor: Nexus Pharma Co., Ltd.
May 31, 2023
Clinical Study Report
I. Background 1

The SPF of the test product was provided as [SPF 50+] from the requestor “Nexus Pharma Co., Ltd.”,
and the expected SPF of the sample was set to [SPF 50] according to the Standard Operating Procedures
(SOP) of Korea Institute of Dermatological Sciences. A total of 10 subjects participated in the test (Table
6, 7).
As a result of the test, the SPF of the standard reference sunscreens P2 and P8 was 15.2 ± 1.1 and 74.9
± 8.8, respectively, and the mean SPF of the test product was 56.0 ± 5.1.
Table 6. Subjects information
No Subject ID Age Sex ITA°
1 KIDS-FS0213-317 24 F 32
2 KIDS-FS0213-441 29 F 44
3 KIDS-FS0214-537 24 F 54
4 KIDS-FS0214-474 28 F 47
5 KIDS-MS0221-391 29 M 39
6 KIDS-FS0222-425 24 F 42
7 KIDS-MS0222-511 26 M 51
8 KIDS-MS0227-463 21 M 46
9 KIDS-FS0227-435 24 F 44
10 KIDS-FS0301-403 26 F 40
Total 10 subjects
Mean
25.5
Female 7

Freezer and Incubator Room
Volunteer Waiting Room
Volunteer Counseling Room
Volunteer Locker Room
Conference Room
Office for Director
Office for Researchers
Administrative Office
A Clinical Study for Determining the Sun Protection Factor of
“GLUTANEX Sun stick”
31
[Appendix 3] Details of test results
Subject ITA° of test site
No. code 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Mean
1 KIDS-FS0213-317 31.1 31.5 31.4 31.8 31.9 32.1 32.1 31.9 32
2 KIDS-FS0213-441 44.2 44.0 44.1 44.3 44.2 44.1 44.1 44.1 44
3 KIDS-FS0214-537 53.4 53.6 53.5 53.6 53.7 53.7 53.9 54.1 54
4 KIDS-FS0214-474 47.1 47.4 47.3 47.2 47.4 47.4 47.5 47.5 47
5 KIDS-MS0221-391 39.0 39.1 39.2 39.0 39.1 39.2 39.1 39.2 39
6 KIDS-FS0222-425 42.3 42.9 42.5 42.3 42.4 42.6 42.6 42.4 42
7 KIDS-MS0222-511 50.5 51.7 51.4 50.5 51.1 51.3 51.2 51.2 51
8 KIDS-MS0227-463 46.2 46.1 46.4 46.5 46.5 46.3 46.1 46.0 46
9 KIDS-FS0227-435 43.6 43.6 43.5 43.2 43.2 43.2 43.5 44.2 44
10 KIDS-FS0301-403 40.8 40.9 40.2 39.7 39.5 40.2 40.3 41.0 40
ISO 24444:2019 Test Method Test Code: KIDS-CSCR02-035
Laboratory: Korea Institute of Dermatological Sciences
Start Date: 2023-02-13 End Date: 2023-03-03